

**Board of Directors****Press Release**

Issued on July 27, 2024

**مجلس الإدارة****بيان صحفي**

صادر بتاريخ: 27 يوليو 2024

The Board of Directors of Mekdam Holding Group Q.P.S.C., chaired by Sheikh Mohammed bin Nawaf bin Nasser bin Khalid Al Thani, held a session on July 27, 2024, to discuss and approve the financial statements for the period ended June 30, 2024. The Chairman of the Board of Directors indicated that Mekdam Holding Group's revenue reached QAR 287.6 million for the period ended June 30, 2024, compared to QAR 245.4 million for the same period of the previous year with a growth rate of 17.2%. Providing comprehensive maintenance services for gas recycling plants enhanced the earning level. Net profits attributable to the company's shareholders reached QAR 17.4 million for the period ending June 30, 2024, compared to QAR 15.7 million in the corresponding period of 2023, marking a growth rate of 11.4%. Earnings per share (EPS) amounted to QAR 0.129 for the period ended on June 30, 2024, compared to EPS of QAR 0.162 for 2023.

The CEO, Mr. Ehab Naser, indicated that during 2024, Mekdam Holding Group was able to sign new contracts with a total value of QAR 255 million. The Board was also briefed on the total value of the contracts being implemented, which amounted to about QAR 2,046 million, while the value of the remaining works amounted to about QAR 1,225 million. With respect to the sales proposals, the total offers submitted and being negotiated with customers amounted to about QAR 4,190 million. The expected success rate, according to historical indicators, ranges from 20% to 30%. The customer retention rate was around 90%. The Board of Directors emphasized the importance of these indicators to the executive management, as these indicators are the key factor in building revenue expectations, net future profits and enhancing the value of shareholders' equity.

عقد مجلس إدارة شركة مجموعة مقدم القابضة ش.م.ع.ق، برئاسة الشيخ محمد بن نواف بن ناصر بن خالد آل ثاني جلسة بتاريخ 27-07-2024، وذلك لمناقشة واعتماد البيانات المالية للفترة المنتهية في 30-06-2024. وقد أشار رئيس مجلس الإدارة، أن مجموعة مقدم القابضة قد حققت نمو في حجم الأعمال، حيث بلغت الإيرادات 287.6 مليون ريال قطري للفترة المنتهية في 30 يونيو 2024 مقابل 245.4 مليون لنفس الفترة من العام السابق وبنسبة نمو بلغت 17.2%. إذ ساهم تقديم خدمات الصيانة الشاملة لمحطات إعادة تدوير الغاز في تحسين مستويات الإيرادات. وقد بلغت الأرباح الصافية العائدة لمساهمي الشركة 17.4 مليون ريال قطري للفترة المنتهية في 30 يونيو 2024 مقارنة مع 15.7 مليون ريال قطري في الفترة المقابلة للعام 2023 وبنسبة نمو بلغت 11.4%. وبلغ العائد على السهم 0.129 ريال قطري للفترة المنتهية في 30 يونيو 2024 مقارنة بعائد على السهم بلغ 0.162 ريال قطري للفترة المقابلة للعام 2023.

وأشار الرئيس التنفيذي السيد/ إيهاب نصر، أن مجموعة مقدم القابضة قد استطاعت خلال العام 2024 توقيع عقود جديدة بقيمة إجمالية بلغت 255 مليون ريال قطري. كما أطلع المجلس أيضاً على إجمالي القيمة الاجمالية للعقود الجاري تنفيذها، حيث بلغت حوالي 2,046 مليون ريال قطري، فيما تبلغ قيمة الأعمال المتبقية منها حوالي 1,225 مليون ريال قطري. أما فيما يتعلق بالعروض المقدمة والجاري التفاوض عليها مع العملاء، فقد بلغت حوالي 4,190 مليون ريال قطري، وتتراوح نسبة الترسية المتوقعة وفقاً للمؤشرات التاريخية من 20% الى 30%. كما بلغت معدل الاحتفاظ بالعملاء حوالي 90%. وقد أكد مجلس الإدارة على الإدارة التنفيذية أهمية هذه المؤشرات، حيث تعد هذه المؤشرات العامل الرئيسي في بناء توقعات الإيرادات وصافي الأرباح المستقبلية وتعزيز قيمة حقوق المساهمين.

**Board of Directors****Press Release**

Issued on July 27, 2023

**مجلس الإدارة****بيان صحفي**

صادر بتاريخ: 27 يونيو 2024

As for the financial position of Mekdam Holding Group, the Group has maintained its liquidity levels of 79.1% of its assets, which are current assets. The current ratio (current assets to current liabilities) is 1.96 times. The group also reduced bank financing, as it is reduced from QAR 63.9 million as of December 31, 2023, to QAR 38.9 million as of June 30, 2024, i.e., a decrease of 39.1%, as increased operating cash flows contributed to reducing bank financing. It is worth mentioning that bank financing is granted to the company in the form of projects financing that ends with the implementation of these projects and their delivery to customers. The Board reviewed the results of the credit rating, where Standard & Poor's confirmed the credit rating of Mekdam Holding Group at (gcBB).

The Board also reviewed the implementation of the General Assembly's resolutions, as the extraordinary General Assembly approved an increase in the capital on 31-03-2024, where the capital was increased by QAR 30 million, bringing the company's capital to QAR 135 million. The Board emphasized that the timing of the capital increase was appropriate to support the company's ongoing growth operations, especially in light of the sharp rise in bank financing interest rates.

The board also reviewed the performance of the stock on the Qatar Stock Exchange, where the Mekdam Holding Group was able to increase the shareholder base to approximately 690 shareholders. The founders, through the listing, offered about 34.1% of the group's capital.

أما عن المركز المالي لمجموعة مقدم القابضة، فقد حافظت المجموعة على مستويات السيولة لديها كما في 30 يونيو 2024، حيث بلغت نسبة الموجودات المتداولة لديها حوالي 79.1%، أما نسبة التداول (الموجودات المتداولة الى المطلوبات المتداولة) فقد بلغت 1.96 مرة. كما قامت المجموعة بالحد من الاعتماد على التمويل المصرفي، حيث تم خفض التمويل المصرفي من 63.9 مليون ريال كما في 31 ديسمبر 2023 الى 38.9 مليون ريال كما في 30 يونيو 2024، أي بانخفاض بنسبة 39.1%. حيث ساهمت زيادة التدفقات النقدية التشغيلية الى خفض التمويل المصرفي. ومن الجدير بالذكر بأن التمويل المصرفي ممنوحة للشركة على شكل تمويل مشاريع ينتهي بتنفيذ هذه المشاريع وتسليمها للعملاء. وقد استعرض المجلس نتائج التصنيف الائتماني، حيث اكدت وكالة ستاندر اند بورز التصنيف الائتماني لمجموعة مقدم القابضة عند (gcBB).

كما استعرض المجلس تنفيذ قرارات الجمعية العامة، حيث وافقت الجمعية العامة غير العادية على زيادة رأس المال بتاريخ 31-03-2024، حيث تمت زيادة رأس المال بمبلغ 30 مليون ريال ليصبح راس مال الشركة 135 مليون ريال. وقد أكد المجلس أن توقيت زيادة رأس المال كان مناسباً لدعم عمليات النمو المستمر التي تشهدها الشركة. خصوصاً في ظل الارتفاع الحاد لأسعار فوائد التمويل المصرفي.

واستعرض المجلس أيضاً أداء السهم في بورصة قطر، حيث استطاعت المجموعة زيادة قاعدة المساهمين الى ما يقارب 690 مساهم. قام المؤسسون من خلال الادراج بطرح حوالي 34.1% من راس مال المجموعة.